Public Document Pack

Date: 17 September 2018

Ask For: Emily Kennedy th t
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 ane
Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk district council

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

25 SEPTEMBER 2018

A meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 25
September 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillors: Johnston, J Fairbrass and K Coleman-Cooke

AGENDA

ltem Subject

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

"To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda. If a
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.'

4. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - PASHA RESTAURANT, 182 NORTHDOWN
ROAD, MARGATE (Pages 3 - 48)

Declaration of Interests Form

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE -
PASHA RESTAURANT, 182 NORTHDOWN ROAD,

MARGATE, KENT CT9 2QN

Licensing Sub-Committee 25 September 2018 - 10am

Report Author
Portfolio Holder
Status
Classification:

Ward:

Jane Bennett Licensing Team Leader

Clir Lesley Ann Game — Safer Neighbourhoods
For Decision

Unrestricted

Cliftonville West

Executive Summary:

To consider this application for a premises licence in respect of Margate Main Sands,
Margate in the light of representations received.

Recommendation(s):

The instructions of the Sub-Committee are requested

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and
Value for
Money

None

Legal

There is a right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date of
the decision of the Li
[...]
roposed licensable activities and hours are
appended at Annex 1. A map of the area showing the location of these premises is at
Annex 2.

General Points

Applicants for a premises licence are required, as part of the licensing procedure, to
display a public notice which provides information to the public regarding the manner
in which objection may be made. Similarly, public notice of the application should be
published in a local newspaper circulating in the vicinity of the premises. These
requirements appear to have been complied with. One public objection has been
received which is at Annex 3.

The applicant is further required to give notice of the application to responsible
authorities. Environmental Health have agreed conditions which are at Annex 4. Kent
Police have agreed conditions which are at Annex 5. KCC Trading Standards have
agreed conditions which are at Annex 6.

The Licensing Sub-Committee will be aware that it must carry out its functions under
the 2003 Licensing Act to take steps which are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Licensing objectives are: - the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of
children from harm. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Sub-
Committee must also have regard to its statement of licensing policy and the
Guidance issued under the Act.

The four licensing objectives are the matters the Licensing Sub-Committee must
address when considering whether to grant or refuse the application. Each application
should be considered on its merits. Reasons must be given for any decision made by
the Sub-Committee.

Where a premises licence is granted mandatory conditions will apply under Sections
19 - 21 of the Act. These refer to irresponsible drinks promotions, provision of free tap
water, an age verification policy, availability of small measures, the sale of alcohol
below cost, and, designated premises supervisor.

The application should be determined within twenty working days beginning with the

day after the end of the period during which representations may be made.
Representations had to be made by the 03 September 2018.

Page 4




Agenda Item 4

3.0 Options

3.1 Grant the application with conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule
accompanying the application and the conditions mentioned at paragraphs 2.2 and

2.5.

3.2 Exclude

from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the

application relates.

3.3 Refuse the application.

3.4 Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises supervisor. The
proposed designated premises supervisor is Harry Webb-Jeffries.

3.5 Grant the application subject to different conditions in respect of different parts of the
premises or different licensable activities.

Contact Officer: Jane Bennett, Licensing Team Leader, ext 57413
Reporting to: Penny Button, Head of Neighbourhood Services, ext 57425
Annex List

Annex 1 Application form

Annex 2 Map of the area

Annex 3 One member of public objection

Annex 4 Environmental Health agreed conditions

Annex 5 Kent Police agreed conditions

Annex 6 KCC Trading Standards agreed conditions

Background Papers

Title

Details of where to access copy

N/A

Corporate Consultation

Finance

N/A

Legal

N/A

Page 5




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4
Annex 1

)ﬁ/zé
i SN
FwTice | Ritio
— | -5AUG 0B |

PAYMENT CODE 11157/8741 — I| ek thanet

district council

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form hy hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

ALDOoHRAYBI

M.._-MA-.-_KHALLQ _______ LOROHAAY Bl crssissaitsi i s s sa i
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in

Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing

authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

P/-\SHA Kéﬁ'fﬂuk.ff@’r, NE 182Z Nog mporr> KO
Marearz, Kess, €T Z&8:

Post town MARGATE. Postcode CTA2QRRQ
Telephone number at premises (if any) o143 228 S lf"
Non-domestic rateable value of premises £ % \ Ll... ol®)

Puar( 2 - Applicant details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as appropriate
a) an individual or individuals * M/ please complete section (A)
b) a person other than an individual *
i as,a limited company/limited liability [0 please complete section (B)
partnership
T A8 & PATINCTSNIp (OTher than Tmted Mabiy) L1 DICHSe Comprere seetom (BY
iii  as an unincorporated association or [  please complete section (B)

Page 7



Agenda Item 4
Annex 1

) a health service body please complete section (B)

iv  other (for example a statutory corporation) [[1 please complete section (B)
c) a recognised club [0 please complete section (B)
d) a charity [0 please complete section (B)
€) the proprictor of an educational establishment [0 please complete section (B)
]
Il

g) a person who is registered under Part 2 of the Care please complete section (B)
Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an independent

hospital in Wales

O

ga)  aperson who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1
of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (within the
meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in
England

please complete section (B)

h) the chief officer of police of a police force in England [[]  please complete section (B)
and Wales

* If you are applying as a person des
[...]
cern in respect of children (please read
guidance note 9).

N/A.

L

Hours premises are open | State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)
to the public

Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note
7)

Day Start Finish

Mon 0'1 ~o0o |01.3c

Tue [©7-00 |Q)-3%0

Wed [07-2c [01.3

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the

public at different times from those listed in the column on the left,
please list (please read guidance note 6)

E’(fél_)o@ O CupUsTMAS EV&/N&H%A&S -wa

Thur ©7 =9+ |0O1-3a

Fi  |o1-00|on.3e | Baon. Heirioay frioars /-?A"UMA‘:S/JUAM'yS
RAM/‘\QAM WL £ 4 /cfASH“

Sat ol.oo | ©2 .30

’.); Mo J A /)o ' 0360 'EXH’\"

Sun 0l-00 [).d0

0%-%

Page 22



Agenda ltem 4

Annex 1

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

1) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and ¢) (please read guidance note 10)

Nes Abiows STArF Oaipkimn@ ond [ewnises | AROe Y

S?‘@d “Times A~ Mor “To Bavwr Cowo;wuﬂu‘, “'qufm:,.o Snare
£ S4e Amo Ao Flaresriors . STmt Reiey o Duwer [Aemic
Hovns Amo  Umoen ach Drumuumc, Dse. 0F Cetv To Heer, Hnsvusmest

OF Qusromins, Javeoor S As MNoar T Hava fleiwa Seorn

b) The prevention of erime and disorder

KMWLMM— O Cv‘-romtm. ﬂas&‘ KI\OM /ﬂo‘u\ Namey
Ao Tova. ’0""’ VA A~ ﬂ:Mﬁ_ To Knald “Tirtom Ace . /ﬁua,/ X,,\,ﬁ(

Dm,uu.mc—, M/FJT'I-O?Q A’fp\x i'fM"""T”"‘:) CQUIMN&S.S' O
Lanving.  [rocoumat. The Cosppet ATmes PrERL.

¢) Public safety

Eassune Awe Stard Are ~Tnaimed I Crosumes@ TTRAT WRES A

Prnisors Has Hro Too Mucu <o Derc Anet Mot Stnvws, oeevrn
Sore Dranks Armo Fues p-Taxi] Home. A FPociey ©F Pot oG- Fore A Tax:
Fore Sincut Drome Lovies mar Beed VLD AT A Fratiny Ban At Liovuky,
Mokt S Yoo e To The Mumbin. of Firsers Ricomby 1o Tsons e,
AND  Asove A CARM 09T isovenn Haserie Amd Sarviat Awdits. T

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Re Aweaes O©OF Persers < Acﬁ?bvhs'/ Avirne. 5e Ctmwmrmﬂfé./ Be
WaTufu. OVAN Ate NM&’/ “Thse LA OF corv Ailogc fM
[...]
ensing Department at Thanet Council - we will
respond to your email within 10 working days.

Licensing Department

Operational & Commercial Services
Thanet District Council

Tel: 01843 577413/577432

Email: licensing@thanet.gov.uk

Thanet District Council
PO Box 9

Margate

Page 36
https://mail.google.com/mail/b/AJQ_sAikHzYzfErLgQ2EzL F2Bw7wrDpxY5IZaOeFTK_cAVdgyd2K/u/1/?ui=28ik=6d8f16fbe3&jsver=Cuv6aGO8V-...

2/3



13/08/2018 EKS Partnership Mail - Fwd: Re : TEN Applications & Premises Licence ApplicatioAg@an dl&rﬂl{t@maAMargate

e Annex 4
m ’;_‘f I I TDC Licensing <licensing@thanet.gov.uk>

by €k W .r;!._‘

.Fwd: Re : TEN Applications & Premises Licence Application - Pasha
182Northdown Road Margate

1 message

13 August 2018 at 08:54

To: TDC Licensing <licensing@thanet.gov.uk>
Cc:

Morning,
Please see the below conditions to be added to the 3 x late TENS which have been agreed by the applicant.

Thanks

--—-----— Forwarded message ----------

From:

Date: 10 August 2018 at 19:46

Subject: RE: Re : TEN Applications & Premises Licence Application - Pasha 182Northdown Road Margate
To:

Thank you for the enlightening meeting today, eyes wide open we are happy to agree the terms set out in email
starting 27th,

Thank you again miles

Sent from my Windows 10 device

From:

Sent: 10 August 2018 15:34

To:

Subject: Re: Re : TEN Applications & Premises Licence Application - Pasha 182Northdown Road Margate

I can confirm that we would request that the following conditions are added to the grant of these licenses:

1. After 22.00pm there should be no alcohol consumed in the rear garden area including the pergola. This shall
result in patrons leaving temporarily to smoke having their drinks removed from them.

2. After 23.00pm there should be no alcohol consumed in the seating area to the front of the property. This shall
result in patrons leaving temporarily to smoke having their drinks removed fropna{b%ng7

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/AELYn1ECvrA2pLZvLnc_plL7b-Lgb6vxsJrEBj_Q2tPMj95u8VpnB/u/1/?ui=28&ik=6d8f16fbe3&jsver=0kB8mkADt2Q.e... 1/3



13/08/2018 EKS Partnership Mail - Fwd: Re : TEN Applications & Premises Licence AppucatiAg@ﬂd&nI{E@,FﬁoAMargate

If you are agreeable with these conditions please confirm this to me and | will put th f d as our
representation. ﬁ‘h H’é% &

Regards

e —
.

Environmental Health | Thanet District Council Offices | Cecil Street | Margate |Kent | CT9 1X2

On 8 August 2018 at 17:41, S
SRR & Mr Alduhbaybi,

| T have been asked to comment on behalf of Environmental Health on TEN applications and a

| premises licence application for the above premises. Normally I would deal with these separately as

| I note Mr Wiseman may be acting for the applicant on the TENs. Given that they have all come in

' together I feel that a site visit would be advisable. It may be that the condition and changes we
make on the TENs influence the premises licence application.

| Given the timescale involved with the TEN is there anyone available Friday afternoon (from 1pm
| onwards) to show me the area and discuss the applications with a view to agreeing changes or
conditions?

| To give a bit of background I am certainly concerned by the application. Environmental Health have
a history of complaints concerning the use of the restaurant and its external areas. The complaints
have centred around music and patron noise. We had sufficient evidence to serve a noise abatement
notice in December 2016 but chose to allow the occupier time to change processes. Since that date
we have received no complaints but it should be noted that alcohol was not being served there at
that time so this was not a contributory factor. The current application would add alcohol which
would change the dynamic of the premises. Further to this I would also be interested to learn how
long the current applicant has owned the premises?

Without a site visit and discussion I would certainly object to the TEN applications I currently have.

Regards, Page 38
[...]
PASHA Restaurant

Address of premises: | 182 Northdown Road,
Cliftonville

Margate

Date application | J06/06/18
received by police

"Date representation

sent to Licensing 05/08/18
Authority Must s whtin 28 diays of k-
The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Presmises Certificates) Regulations 2005, Part 4 Reg. 22.

The Chief Officer of Police has received an application for the grant of a
premises licence made under the provisions of Section 17 Licensing Act
2003, and under Section 18 of that Act, asks the Licensing Authority to
consider these representations in respect of: -
Please tick one or more of the licensing objectives that the representation relates to:
 Prevention of crime and disorder
Public Safety
 Prevention of public nuisance
 Protection of children from harm

KX XX

Is this a representation regarding the Designation of Premises Supervisor
under S18 (9) Licensing Act 2003? NO
If yEs_,_c_ompIete the following statement: -

Please use separate sheets where necessary

Page 41



Agenda Item 4
Annex 5

The relevant representations within the meaning of S.18(6) of the Licensing Act satisfy
the requirements of S.18(7) of that Act and are as follows:

Please give the reason for the representation and detail the evidence
supporting it: B
4 In regards to this application I am objecting to the off sales request by the
premises. The venue is located within the high footfall area of Northdown
Road Margate. We experience regular issues with drinking in public and
alcohol related issues on the street. I would be supportive of the licence if off
sales was removed or the conditions listed below are added to the licence.
| & Inregards to the on sales I would like condition 2,3,4 added to the licence.

Suggested conditions that could be added to the licence to remedy the
representation or other suggestions the Licensing Sub Committee may
take into account:

1. Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the
premises otherwise than to persons taking table meals there
and for consumption by such a person as an ancillary to his
meal. It is an implied condition of this licence that suitable
beverages other than intoxicating liquor (including drinking
water) shall be equally available for consumption with or as an
ancillary to meals served in the licensed premises.
2. The amount of alcohol with each order, takeaway or
delivery, shall be limited to four bottles/cans of beer and/or

~ one bottle of wine. The bottle of wine shall be no larger than
one litre.
3. No spirits shall be sold for takeaway or delivery.
4. There shall be a minimum spend of £10.00 on food not
including the cost of alcohol on all off sales.

Signed: Date: 09/08/18
Print name: Force Number:?
Pp Chief Officer of Police for the Police Area in which the licensed premises are situated.

Representation may be made at any time during the 28 consecutive days starting on the day after the
day on which lhe application to which il relates was given to the aulhorily by the applicant.

Please return this form along with any additional sheets to the Licensing Authority.

This form must be returned within the Statutory Period.

Page 42



Agenda ltem 4
Annex 6

TRADING
STANDARDS

From S OurRef 4NN

Trading Standards Officer Your Ref

Tel
Email

Date 3" September 2018

Memorandum Kent FeS

Council

Kentyovik (I

To Thanet District Council

The Trading Standards Department of Kent County Council as a responsible authority under
the Licensing Act 2003, make representation on the grounds of the protection of children
from harm licensing objective, in connection with the licence application received from Mr
Khaled Albuhbaybi for the application for a premises licence at Pasha Restaurant, 182
Northdown Road, Margate, Kent, CT9 2QN

Trading Standards and the applicant have reached an agreement for the following conditions
to be included on any licence granted:

1. The Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises. All
customers who appear under the age of 25 will be challenged to prove that they are
over 18 when attempting to purchase alcohol. Acceptable forms of ID include a
photo driving licence, passport, or home office approved identity card baring the
holographic ‘PASS” mark. If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce an
acceptable form of identification, no sale or supply of alcohol shall be made to that
person.

2. Al staff shall be trained in the law about the sale of alcohol. Such training will
include challenging every individual who appears to be under 25 years of age and to
refuse service where individuals cannot produce acceptable means of identification,
acceptable forms of ID and using the refusal register. Such training (including any
refresher training) will be logged and provided not less than every three to six
months. The training log will be made available for inspection by Police and
authorised persons.

3. Arefusals log must be kept at the premises, and made available on request to the
police or an authorised person. This refusals log can be kept either as a manual
record or through an EPOS system at the checkout. The refusals log is to be
inspected on a monthly basis by the DPS and this inspection noted recorded in the
log and a record made in the log of any actions that appear to be needed to protect
young people from harm. The log must record all refused sales of alcohol and
include the following:

a) theidentity of the member of staff who refused the sale
b) the date and time of the refusal
c) the alcohol requested and reason for refusal

Page 43



Agenda ltem 4
Annex 6

1. A4 posters shall be displayed conspicuously on the premises in customer facing areas
carrying messages in respect of:

a) Challenge 25 - to advise potential purchasers that suitable proof of age will be
required for all purchasers who appear to be under 25.

b) Proxy purchasing - intended to warn adults not to buy alcohol for those under
18 years-of-age.

Please find attached an email in which the applicant confirms that they agree to these
conditions.

I confirm that the Trading Standards Section agree that a formal hearing can be dispensed
with if the above conditions are included on any licence granted.

Trading Standards thanks the applicant for their cooperation in coming to an agreement over
the conditions which we would like to see included in their premise licence.

(I

Trading Standards Officer — Kent County Council

Page 44



Agenda Item 4
Annex 6

Licensing conditions agreed with Kent County Council Trading Standards in
respect of Pasha Restaurant, 182 Northdown Road, Margate, Kent, CT9 2QN

1. The Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises. All customers who
appear under the age of 25 will be challenged to prove that they are over 18 when
attempting to purchase aicohol. Acceptable forms of ID include a photo driving licence,
passport, or home office approved identity card baring the holographic ‘PASS’ mark. If the
person seeking alcohol is unable to produce an acceptable form of identification, no sale or
supply of alcohol shall be made to or for that person.

2. All staff shall be trained in the law about the sale of alcohol. Such training will include
challenging every individual who appears to be under 25 years of age and to refuse service
where individuals cannot produce acceptable means of identification, acceptable forms of
ID and using the refusal register. Such training (including any refresher tralning) will be
logged and provided not less than every twelve months. The training log will be made
available for inspection by Police and authorised persans.

3. Arefusals log must be kept at the premises, and made immediately available on request to
the police or an authorised parson. The refusals log is to be inspected on a monthly basis by
the DPS and noted in the log and a record made in the log of any actions that appearto be
needed to protect young people from harm. The log must record all refused sales of alcohol
and include the following:

a) theidentity of the member of staff who refused the sale
b} the date and time of the refusal

c} the alcohol requested and reason for refusal

d} description of the person refused alcohol

4. A4 posters shall be displayed conspicuously on the premises in customer facing areas
carrying messages in respect of:

a) Challenge 25 - to advise potential purchasers that suitable proof of age will be
reguired for all purchasers who appear to be under 25,

b) Proxy purchasing - intended to warn adults not to buy alcohol for thase under 18
years-of-age.

Page 45



Agenda Item 4
Annex 6

| {(name of applicant/agent) hereby agree for the
conditions listed to be attached to any premises license granted in respect of my application for
Pasha Restaurant, 182 Northdown Road, Margate, Kent, CT9 2QN.

| also agree that a hearing is unnecessary.

Signed Date

For Trading Standards use

The above conditions were agreed with the applicant and | agree that a hearing is unnecessary.

Signed on behalf of Kent Trading Standards

name _ SN
Signed' Date 6!0([(.&}

Page 46



Agenda Item 4

LA
MATNC

2 .*.l*.li_' '.tfﬁa!,lzs.'i!}_és_l'._s;-_ OVETV

. ir_lrua. Vi

"_"_,h,.'tl and 6as

TSONTC) um,;i ‘l'! i

-_‘e;un:u\.




Agenda ltem 4

i e

e

10
VR =,

s CONAIIONSIVET




THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL DECLARATION OF INTEREST FORM

Do | have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should | take?

Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on
your Register of Interest Form.

If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPlIs is to be discussed, in so
far as you are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the
DPI during the declarations of interest agenda item, at the commencement of the item under
discussion, or when the interest has become apparent

Once you have declared that you have a DPI (unless you have been granted a dispensation
by the Standards Co
[...]
 well in advance of the meeting.

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS,
SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETING. ... e
DATE......o AGENDAITEM ...,
DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST O
SIGNIFICANT INTEREST g
GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 0

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:

N7 TR =TT o TR TORU TSP ——

SIGNATURE: .............

Please detach




	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - PASHA RESTAURANT, 182 NORTHDOWN ROAD, MARGATE
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2018 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor Keith Coleman-Cooke (Chairman); Councillors Johnston 
and J Fairbrass

641. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Johnston proposed, Councillor Fairbrass seconded and Members agreed that 
Councillor Coleman-Cooke be the Chairman for the meeting.

642. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies received at the meeting.

643. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

644. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - PASHA RESTAURANT, 182 
NORTHDOWN ROAD, MARGATE 

The Chairman introduced the item for discussion and requested the officer to present the 
report.

Jane Bennett, Licensing Team Leader presented an overview of the application for 
premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for Pasha Restaurant, 182 
Northdown Road, Margate. Ms Bennett highlighted the conditions agreed with the Kent 
Police, Environmental Health and KCC Trading Standards which were reflected in 
Annexes 5 and 6 to the sub-committee report.

There were no Police representatives present at the meeting.

There were no objectors present at the meeting.

Mr Khaled Alduhbaybi, the applicant had no questions to ask of the Licensing Team 
Leader.

Mr Miles Wiseman, the applicant’s representative addressed the meeting.

The Licensing Team Leader had no questions to ask of the applicant.

Barrister Paul Tapsell, counsel for the Council addressed the meeting and explained that 
planning application process was an independent process, separate from the licensing 
process. The licensing process had to take into consideration the four licensing 
objectives when making a decision on a licensing application as detailed in the officer 
report.

Barrister Tapsell then asked questions of the applicant and sought clarity on the hours 
including the extended opening hours being sought by the applicant.

Members asked questions of the applicant.



2

The Sub-Committee reminded the Applicant that planning conditions must be complied 
with and that the grant of a licence did not allow the premises to be open in breach of 
planning conditions and then APPROVED the application with the following hours of 
operation:

1. Hours Open to the Public
Sunday to Thursday (inclusive): 0900 hrs to 0030 hrs
Friday and Saturday: 0900 hrs to 0200 hrs

2. Licensable activities
Sale of Alcohol
Sunday to Thursday (inclusive): 0900 hrs to 0000 hrs
Friday and Saturday: 0900 hrs to 0130 hrs

3. Late Night Refreshment, Live Music, Recorded Music & Dancing (permitted until 
2300) plus

Sunday to Thursday (inclusive): 2300 hrs to 0000 hrs
Friday and Saturday: 2300 hrs to 0130 hrs

4. Bank Holidays, Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve – open till 0230 hrs, licensable 
activities listed above till 0200 hrs;

and granted the licence subject to the following conditions:

1. Any amplified music played at the premises must only be played through a sound 
system with sound levels set, and the location of speakers to be approved, by the 
Council’s Environmental Health Department.

2. After 2300 hours the seating areas to the front of the premises and in the rear 
garden/pergola are to be closed, save for the designated smoking area to the front of 
the premises.

3. Alcohol for consumption on the premises is only to be served with a table meal. Non-
alcoholic beverages, including drinking water, shall also be available.

4. Alcohol sold for consumption off the premises shall be;

a. limited to four cans/bottles of beer and or one bottle of wine of not more than 1 
litre per food order and

b. only be sold with a takeaway meal costing at least £10, excluding the cost of the 
alcohol.

5. The premises shall operate the “Challenge 25” proof of age scheme. All customers 
who appear to be under the age of 25 years will be challenged to prove they are 
over 18 years when attempting to purchase alcohol. The only forms of identification 
to be accepted for such purpose shall be a photocard driving licence, passport or the 
Government approved PASS (Proof of Age Standards Scheme) card. If the person 
seeking alcohol is unable to produce an acceptable form of identification, no sale or 
supply of alcohol shall be made to that person.

6. All staff shall be trained in the law about the sale of alcohol. Such training will include 
challenging every individual who appears to be under 25 years of age and refusing 
service where individuals cannot produce acceptable means of identification, 
acceptable forms of ID and using the refusals register. Such training (including any 
refresher training) will be logged and provided not less that every three to six 
months. The training log will be made available for inspection by Police and other 
authorised persons.



3

7. A refusals log must be kept at the premises and made available on request to the 
police or an authorised person. This refusals log can be kept either as a manual 
record or through and EPOS system at the checkout. The refusals log is to be 
inspected on a monthly basis by the DPS and this inspection noted and recorded in 
the log and a record kept of any actions that appear to be needed to protect young 
people from harm. The log must record all refused sales of alcohol and include the 
following:

a. The identity of the member of staff who refused the sale,
b. The time and date of the refusal,
c. The alcohol requested and the reason for refusal and
d. A description of the person refused alcohol.

9. An A4 poster shall be displayed conspicuously on the premises in customer facing 
areas carrying messages in respect of:

a. Challenge 25 – to advise potential purchasers that suitable proof of age will be 
required for all purchasers who appear to be under 25.

b. Proxy purchasing – intended to warn adults not to buy alcohol for those under 
18 years of age.

9. Notices are to be displayed at the exits requiring patrons to respect nearby residents 
and to leave the premises quickly and quietly.

10. Suitable ash trays and cigarette bins are to be provided in the designated smoking 
area to the front of the building. No consumption of alcohol shall be permitted in the 
smoking area after 2300 hrs.

The Applicant and any interested parties were further informed of their right to appeal 
against the above decision to the Magistrates Court.

Meeting concluded: 11.10 am


